OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents in current funds as follows: 

CONTRACTOR shall charge OWNER for services per the line item break 
down specified within Exhibit A. Services for the term of this Agreement 
shall not exceed one million nine hundred forty-six thousand eight hundred 
and ninety-five dollars ($1,946,895.00) one million four hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,400,000.00). Pricing shall remain firm for the initial period of 
this Agreement. 

4. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement No. 1843 for one (1) 

additional one-year period, ending April 30, 2025, under the same terms and conditions. 

5.

[...]

OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract 
Documents in current funds as follows: 

CONTRACTOR shall charge OWNER for services per the line item break down specified within 
Exhibit A. Services for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed one million nine hundred forty-
six thousand eight hundred and ninety-five dollars ($1,946,895.00). Pricing shall remain firm for 
the initial period of this Agreement.   

Article 7. PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

7.1 CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the EXHIBIT 
“B” GENERAL CONDITIONS.  Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as

[...]

Pompano Beach, Florida under its General Services Manual, the rules of which are incorporated below: 

A. The City Manager is authorized to approve change orders up to the cumulative total of 10 percent (10%) of 
the original construction contract amount, not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) in the 
aggregate. 

B. When the cumulative total of all change orders on a project has exceeded the ceiling established in 32.04A 

above, all subsequent change orders will require prior City Commission approval, except in emergency 
cases as declared by the City Manager, or where the change order in question would be in the form of a